

THE CITY OF NEW YORK OFFICE OF THE MAYOR NEW YORK, N.Y. 10007

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 40

JULY 20, 1992

DEPUTY MAYORS (Transfer of Responsibility for Supervision of New York City Commission for the United Nations and Consular Corps and International Business)

Amendment of Executive Order No.33 (December 27, 1991)

By the power vested in me as Mayor of the City of New York, it is hereby ordered:

Section 1. Subdivision c of section 4 of prior Executive Order No. 33, dated December 27, 1991, is amended to read as follows:

c. Supervise and coordinate the activities of the Departments of Finance, Employment, Telecommunications and Energy, and Business Services; the Office of Film, Theatre and Broadcasting; and the New York City Commission for the United Nations and Consular Corps.

Section 2. Subdivision b of section 6 of such prior Executive Order is amended to read as follows:

b. Act on behalf of the Mayor, either directly or through the Office of City Legislative Affairs, the Office of State Legislative Affairs, or the Mayor's Office in Washington, D.C., with respect to all City, State and Federal legislative matters affecting the City; direct the activities of the Mayor's legislative representatives in New York City, Albany, and Washington, D.C.; represent the Mayor before City Council, Congressional and State legislative committees; and maintain liaison with the Office of the President and all Federal departments and agencies, the Office of the Governor and all State departments and agencies, and the City Council.

Section 3. This Order shall take effect immediately.

DAVID N. DINKINS M A Y O R